

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
5/25/2021 4:54 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

NO. 99564-8

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

AJI P., et al.,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, et al.,

Respondent.

**STATE'S ANSWER IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

CHRISTOPHER H. REITZ
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA No. 45566
P.O. Box 40117
Olympia, WA 98504-0117
360-586-4614
OID #91024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE2

IV. ARGUMENT AGAINST DISCRETIONARY REVIEW.....6

 A. The Court of Appeals Correctly Applied Separation of Powers Doctrine.....7

 B. Petitioners’ Claims are Nonjusticiable Under the UDJA13

 C. Petitioners have not Articulated a Cognizable Constitutional Claim18

V. CONCLUSION20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aji P. v. State</i> , 16 Wn. App. 2d 177, 480 P.3d 438 (2021).....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186, 82 S. Ct. 691, 7 L. Ed. 2d 663 (1962).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Brown v. Owen</i> , 165 Wn.2d 706, 206 P.3d 310 (2009).....	7, 8
<i>Clean Air Council v. United States</i> , 362 F. Supp. 3d 237 (E.D. Pa. 2019).....	19, 20
<i>Concerned Citizens of Neb. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 970 F.2d 421 (8th Cir. 1992).....	19, 20
<i>Diversified Indus. Dev. Corp. v. Ripley</i> , 82 Wn.2d 811, 514 P.2d 137 (1973)	14
<i>Foster v. Dep’t of Ecology</i> , 2017 WL 3868481 (Wash. Ct. App. Sept. 5, 2017).....	4
<i>Hale v. Wellpinit Sch. Dist. 49</i> , 165 Wn. App. 2d 494, 198 P.3d 1021 (2009).....	12
<i>Int’l Union of Operating Eng’rs Local 286, AFL-CIO v. Sand Point Country Club</i> , 83 Wn.2d 498, 519 P.2d 985 (1974)	19
<i>Juliana v. United States</i> , 947 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 2020).....	11, 15
<i>McCleary v. State</i> , 173 Wn.2d 477, 269 P.3d 227 (2012).....	10, 11, 15
<i>Pasado’s Safe Haven v. State</i> , 162 Wn. App. 746, 259 P.3d 280 (2011).....	14, 18

<i>Ronken v. Bd. of Cty. Comm'rs of Snohomish Cty.</i> , 89 Wn.2d 304, 572 .2d 1 (1977)	16
<i>Rouso v. State</i> , 170 Wn.2d 70, 239 P.3d 1084 (2010).....	12, 13
<i>Seattle School District No. 1 of King County v. State</i> , 90 Wn.2d 476, 585 P.2d 71 (1978).....	10, 15, 18
<i>Sorenson v. City of Bellingham</i> , 80 Wn.2d 547 (1972)	16
<i>Southern Walk at Broadlands Homeowner's Ass'n v. OpenBand at Broadlands, LLC</i> , 713 F.3d 175 (4th Cir. 2013).....	16
<i>Svitak ex rel. Svitak v. State</i> , 2013 WL 6632124 (Wash. Ct. App. Dec. 16, (2013)).....	4, 11
<i>To-Ro Trade Shows v. Collins</i> , 144 Wn.2d 403, 27 P. 3d 1149 (2001).....	13, 14

Constitutional Provisions

Const. art. I, § 3.....	18
-------------------------	----

Statutes

Laws of 2019, ch. 284.....	3
Laws of 2019, ch. 288.....	3
Laws of 2020, ch. 79, § 1	10
RCW 19.260.040	3
RCW 19.285.040	4
RCW 34.05	4
RCW 43.21C.020(3).....	19

RCW 70A.30.010.....	4
RCW 70A.45.020.....	1, 3, 9
RCW 80.70.020	3
RCW 80.80.040	4
RCW 80.80.040(3)(c)(i).....	3

Regulations

WAC 173-442.....	9
------------------	---

Rules

CR 12	19, 20
CR 12(c).....	5
RAP 13.4.....	7

Other Authorities

Engrossed Second Substitute House Bill 1050.....	3
Engrossed Third Substitute House Bill 1091	3
Engrossed Second Substitute Senate Bill 5126	3
